
 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
Meeting Leicestershire Partnership Revenues & Benefits Joint 
Committee 
 
Time/Date 3.30 pm on Thursday, 22 JANUARY 2026 
 
Location De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub 
 
Officer to contact Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 Email: rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01455 255834 
 
 
Councillor P Beadle 
Councillor S Bray 
Councillor J Knight 

Councillor K Lynch 
Councillor A Woodman 
Councillor M Wyatt 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending 
this meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  
You are kindly requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or 
record this meeting. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  -  
22 JANUARY 2026 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Under the code of conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests they should 
make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosble pecuniary interest, 
registrable interest or other interest. 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

4.   FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO DECEMBER 2025 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To update members on the financial performance to December 2025 

5.   2026/2027 PROPOSED BUDGET - LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUE & BENEFITS (Pages 9 - 14) 

 2026/2027 Proposed budget for members to approve. 

6.   PERFORMANCE REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2025 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Performance report update for members 

7.   LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP SERVICE PLAN 2026/2027 (Pages 27 - 42) 

 To update members on the Partnership service plan for 2026/2027 

8.   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 43 - 44) 

 To note the joint committee’s forward plan. 

9.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Thursday 26 March 2026 NWL, Coalville 
 
2026/27 
Annual Meeting Thursday 25 June 2026 Harborough DC 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 22 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
18 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT:   Cllr KWP Lynch - Chair 
    
Knight, Cllr KWP Lynch, Merrie and Cllr Wyatt 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Sally O'Hanlon, Sean Prosser, Paul Stone, 
Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

13. Appointment of Chair  
 
In the absence of chair and vice-chair, it was moved by Councillor Wyatt, 
seconded by Councillor Knight and 
 
  RESOLVED – Councillor Lynch be appointed as chair for the  
  meeting. 
 

14. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Beadle, Bray and Woodman 
with the substitution of Councillor Merrie for Councillor Woodman in accordance 
with paragraph 4.3 of the joint committee’s constitution. 
 

15. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

16. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Wyatt, seconded by Councillor Merrie and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025  
  were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

17. Performance Report  
 
Members were presented with an update on the  performance of the partnership 
for the period June 2025. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

18. Financial Performance  
 
Members were presented with the financial performance of the Partnership for 
the period April 2025 to August 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 23 - 

 
19. Forward Plan  

 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

20. Dates of future meetings  
 
The dates of future meetings are: 
 
20 November 2025 at Harborough District Council 
22 January 2026 at Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
26 March 2026 at North West Leicestershire District Council 
25 June 2026 at Harborough District Council (annual meeting 2026/27). 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 3.46 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
Financial Performance to 

December 2025 
 

 
 

 
Joint Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period 

April 2025 to December 2025. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the financial performance of the Partnership is noted. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Budget Position 
 
3.1. The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The 

key headlines are detailed below for information.  
 
3.2. As of 30 December 2025, the Partnership had an overall net underspend on expenditure of 

£118,109 as a variance to date. Therefore, at the year end, there is likely to be an overall 
underspend on expenditure due to the vacancy position noted below. 

 
Table 1 
31 December 2025 

Budget to Date Actual to Date Variance to Date 

Income (£3,290,611) (£3,290,611) £0 

Expenditure £3,412,709 £3,294,600 (£118,109) 

Net Expenditure  
Over / (Under)
[...]
Code Name 
2025/2026  

Budget (OR) 
2025/2026  

Budget (LA) 

2026/27 
Draft 

Budget (5% 
Vacancy 
Factor) 

Salaries - Full Time 3,402,100 3,402,100 3,405,460 

Shared Service Employees- Salaries 0 0 0 

Criminal Records Bureau Checks 900 900 900 

Training Incl Conferences & Seminars 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Professional Subscriptions 1,150 1,150 1,180 

Rent 44,450 44,450 45,560 

Mileage 12,000 12,000 12,000 

Computer Software Maintenance & Upgrade 644,830 644,830 812,870 

Computer Consumables 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Flexible Working 23,350 13,350 3,350 

Clothes & Uniforms 600 600 600 

Printing & Stationery 8,940 8,940 8,940 

Consultancy Fees 2,000 12,000 2,000 

Audit Fees 7,660 7,660 7,900 

Liability Order Expenses 20,900 20,900 20,900 

Postages 18,840 18,840 20,250 

Virtual Mail Room 267,240 267,240 287,280 

Telephone 13,080 13,080 26,990 

Mobile Telephone 1,740 1,740 1,780 

Subsistence 500 500 500 

Travel Arrangements 500 500 500 

Subscriptions 7,250 7,250 7,250 

Company Searches 8,700 8,700 8,700 

Other - Miscellaneous 1,000 1,000 1,000 

S151 Officer - Shared Services 12,000 12,000 12,380 

Accountancy Support - Shared Services 6,000 6,000 6,190 

Democratic Services - Shared Services 1,200 1,200 1,240 

Monitoring Officer - Shared Services 12,000 12,000 12,380 

        

Total Costs 4,533,930 4,533,930 4,723,100 

        

Miscellaneous Income -18,900 -18,900 -18,900 

Contributions from Outside Bodies -4,515,030 -4,515,030 -4,704,200 

Contributions and funding Total -4,533,930 -4,533,930 -4,723,100 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Revenue and Benefit Service 
 

 
Performance Report 

November 2025 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

PAPER  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

     1,1 To inform the Management Board of the performance of the Partnership for the period October 2025  

      1.2 That performance is noted  

 

Caseload Data 

Position at:   31/3/2025     2025/26   

Banded Council T
[...]
not result in any lost processing 

time and the teams were able to concentrate on other activities for the brief period of unavailability.  

  

Innovation and Improvement     
 

 
A number of processes are currently in development for change which will improve efficiency, reduce stationery and 

postal cost, including Attachment of Earnings and reporting household changes.  

 

Work on developing high-level recovery action is progressing to enable more accounts to be worked in the future, with 

many opportunities developed.  

 

The hybrid mail solution to move more post through our external supplier and benefit from the reduced costs has been 

progressed and is set to be rolled out across the teams in December.  

 
Options appraisal for automation activity have been progressed alongside colleagues from LICT and recommendations 
due to be delivered in the near future.  
 
 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SERVICE PLAN 2026/27 

 

The Leicestershire Partnership  
Revenues and Benefits (LRBP) 

 

 

 

             

 

 

 
 
 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7



 
Executive Summary 
 
The 2026/27 Service Plan for the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership outlines our commitment to 
delivering efficient, customer-focused services across three councils. Our priorities are aligned with each council’s 
corporate objectives, emphasizing community wellbeing, economic growth, sustainability, and operational 
excellence. 

 

Key aims for the year include: 
 Accurate and timely administration of benefits and revenues. 
 Maximising collection rates while supporting those in financial hardship. 
 Advancing digital access and automation for improved efficiency. 
 Ensuring compliance, equality, and value for money. 

 

We will monitor performance closely and manage risks proactively to ensure high-quality outcomes for residents 
and stakeholders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 28



 
 
 
 
COUNCILS’ AIMS AND PRIORITIES: 

   Ha
[...]
ral part of service improvement planning, key decision-making processes, 

and project and partnership governance. 

 Communicate risk information effectively through a clear reporting framework. 

 Increase understanding and expertise in risk management through targeted training and the 

sharing of best practice. 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

FORWARD PLAN FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 2025-2026 
 

Decision 
Date of Decision 

(approx.) 
Contacts 

Budget Setting Report January 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Financial Performance Report January 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Service Plan 2025/26 January 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Performance Report January 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

 
 

  

Financial Performance report March 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report March 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Internal Audit Final report March 2026 Mazars – Internal Auditors 

   

Year End Performance Report 
Annual meeting 
June 2026 

Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership  

Year End Financial Report June 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Schedule of meetings  June 2026 Democratic Services 

   

Financial Performance Report September 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report September 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Financial Performance Report November 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report November 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Financial performance to December 2025
	5 2026/2027 Proposed Budget - Leicestershire Partnership Revenue & Benefits
	6 Performance Report to November 2025
	7 Leicestershire Partnership Service Plan 2026/2027
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 24 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
22 JANUARY 2026 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 Cllr Woodman – Vice-Chair, in the Chair 
 
Cllr Knight, Cllr Lynch 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Sean Prosser, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
and Ashley Wilson 
 

21. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Beadle, Wyatt and Bray. 
 

22. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

23. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Knight and 
 
 RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
 2025 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

24. Financial performance to December 2025  
 
Members were presented with the financial performance of the Partnership for 
the period April to December 2025. 
 
In response to a question from members regarding the reserves and whether the 
IT investments were likely to be approved or whether some of the investments 
could be returned back to the Partnership local authorities, officers confirmed that 
this could be taken back to the management board to review this position and 
report back to the next meeting of the Joint Committee. Officers confirmed that 
despite LGR, authorities still had to invest in the service and it would be useful for 
Partners to fully understand all the implications. Officers committed to bringing 
back a future report that explored the options for the return of some of the 
reserves to the partnership authorities. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

25. 2026/2027 Proposed Budget - Leicestershire Partnership Revenue & 
Benefits  
 
Members were presented with the proposed budget for 2026/2027. 
 



 

- 25 - 

It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Knight and 
 
 RESOLVED – the 2026/2027 budget proposals be approved. 
 

26. Performance Report to November 2025  
 
Members were presented with an update on the performance of the partnership 
for the period October 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

27. Leicestershire Partnership Service Plan 2026/2027  
 
Members were presented with the 2026/2027 Service Plan for the Partnership 
outlining the commitment to delivering efficient customer focused services across 
all three councils. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

28. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

29. Dates of future meetings  
 
Members noted the dates of the future meetings. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 3.46 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


